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Jimmy H. Cowan, Jr., CFA
Marion County Property Appraiser - Beta Map It+

Updated every 24 hrs
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Jimmy H. Cowan, Jr., CFA

Marion County Property Appraiser
501 SE 25th Avenue, Ocala, FL 34471 Telephone: (352) 368-8300 Fax: (352) 368-8336

2024 Property Record Card

Real Estate
21615-000-00
GOOGLE Street View
Prime Key: 549070 Beta MAP IT+ Current as of 4/23/2024

Property Information

GUT EINHAUS LLC
2101 E COAST HWY SUITE 120
CORONA DEL MAR CA 92625-1970

Taxes / Assessments:
Map ID: 127

Millage: 9002 - UNINCORPORATED

M.S.T.U.
PC: 63

Acres: 59.11

Situs: Situs: 2486 NW 60TH AVE
OCALA

2023 Certified Value

Land Just Value
Buildings
Miscellaneous
Total Just Value
Total Assessed Value
Exemptions
Total Taxable

$1,675,768
$0

$38,219
$1,713,987

$48,977
$0

$48,977

Impact
Land Class Value
Total Class Value

Ex Codes: 08

($1,665,010)
$10,758
$48,977

History of Assessed Values

Year Land Just Building Misc Value Mkt/Just Assessed Val Exemptions Taxable Val
2023 $1,675,768 $0 $38,219 $1,713,987 $48,977 $0 $48,977
2022 $1,675,768 $0 $38,219 $1,713,987 $46,494 $0 $46,494
2021 $1,349,975 $204,877 $51,881 $1,606,733 $307,103 $0 $307,103

Property Transfer History

Book/Page Date Instrument Code Q/U V/I Price
7536/1908 08/2021 07 WARRANTY 4 V-APPRAISERS OPINION Q I $2,700,000
7024/0621 08/2019 07 WARRANTY 2 V-SALES VERIFICATION Q I $1,050,000
7023/1858 08/2017 70 OTHER 0 U I $100
4375/0433 03/2006 61 FJDGMNT 0 U I $100
3973/1606 03/2005 43 R-O-W 0 U V $100
1507/0616 01/1988 71 DTH CER 9 UNVERIFIED U I $100
1293/0186 07/1985 07 WARRANTY 0 U I $400,000
1018/0856 04/1980 07 WARRANTY 0 U I $350,000
1507/0617 06/1972 74 PROBATE 9 UNVERIFIED U I $100

Property Description
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SEC 05 TWP 15 RGE 21
THE NW 1/4 OF THE SE 1/4 AND THE S 1/2 OF THE NE 1/4 OF THE SE 1/4 OF SEC 5

EXC ROW TAKING FOR NW 60TH AVE BEING MORE PARTICULARLY
DESC: COM SE COR TH N 00-34-34 E 1321.53 FT TH N 89-25-26 W
25 FT TH N 89-25-48 W 5 FT TO POB TH N 00-34-34 E 659.45 FT
TH N 89-07-11 W 17 FT TH N 89-07-11 W 97 FT TH S 00-34-34 W
285 FT TH S 89-07-11 E 97 FT TH S 00-34-34 W 374.48 FT TH
S 89-13-38 E 17 FT TO POB

Land Data - Warning: Verify Zoning

Use CUse Front Depth Zoning Units Type Rate Loc Shp Phy Class Value Just Value
6302 .0 .0 A1 59.11 AC
Neighborhood 0155 - AC NHWY40 S27 E80 W60
Mkt: 4 70

Miscellaneous Improvements

Type Nbr Units Type Life Year In Grade Length Width
190 SEPTIC 1-5 BTH 1.00 UT 99 1974 2 0.0 0.0
256 WELL 1-5 BTH 1.00 UT 99 1974 2 0.0 0.0
114 FENCE BOARD 14,040.00 LF 10 1974 2 0.0 0.0
144 PAVING ASPHALT 33,000.00 SF 5 1974 1 0.0 0.0
190 SEPTIC 1-5 BTH 1.00 UT 99 1980 1 0.0 0.0
259 WELL 04-12IN 1.00 UT 99 1974 1 0.0 0.0

Appraiser Notes

Planning and Building
** Permit Search **

Permit NumberDate IssuedDate CompletedDescription
2021081737 8/27/2021 10/21/2021 DEMOLISH ALL STRUCTURES; FENCES; LANDSCAPE POOL SEPTIC ON E
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Document Number
FEI/EIN Number
Date Filed
State
Status
Last Event
Event Date Filed
Event Effective Date

Department of State /  Division of Corporations /  Search Records / Search by Entity Name /

Detail by Entity Name
Florida Limited Liability Company
GUT EINHAUS, LLC

Filing Information

L05000110550
90-0279232
11/15/2005

FL
ACTIVE

CORPORATE MERGER
12/05/2005
NONE

Principal Address

PMB 307
13833 Wellington Trace
Suite E4
Wellington, FL 33414

Changed: 04/17/2024

Mailing Address

PMB 307
13833 Wellington Trace
Suite E4
Wellington, FL 33414

Changed: 04/17/2024

Registered Agent Name & Address

VAN DYKE HOLTGERS, ELLEN
PMB 307
13833 Wellington Trace
Suite E4
Wellington, FL 33414

Address Changed: 04/17/2024

Authorized Person(s) Detail

Name & Address

D  CFlorida Department of State
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Title MGRM

VAN DYKE HOLTGERS, ELLEN
PMB 307
13833 Wellington Trace
Suite E4
Wellington, FL 33414

Annual Reports

Report Year Filed Date
2022 01/21/2022
2023 01/12/2023
2024 04/17/2024

Document Images

04/17/2024 -- ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format

01/12/2023 -- ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format

01/21/2022 -- ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format

01/18/2021 -- ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format

01/20/2020 -- ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format

01/31/2019 -- ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format

01/13/2018 -- ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format

01/16/2017 -- ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format

01/27/2016 -- ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format

01/20/2015 -- ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format

01/10/2014 -- ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format

01/21/2013 -- ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format

01/06/2012 -- ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format

01/11/2011 -- ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format

01/18/2010 -- ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format

01/22/2009 -- ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format

04/04/2008 -- ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format

04/05/2007 -- ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format

03/09/2006 -- ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format

12/05/2005 -- Merger View image in PDF format

11/15/2005 -- Florida Limited Liability View image in PDF format

Florida Department of State, Division of Corporations
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CARLOS BLANCO
CEO OF ESP APARTMENTS LLC
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CARLOS BLANCO
Carlos Blanco, is owner and CEO of ESP
Apartments LLC, a real estate company located
in Florida.

Carlos started at Santander Bank as a Private
Banker, he worked in more than 5 different
jurisdictions, managing institutional clients
over 500MEuros

At Santander, he managed institutional clients
such as Deutsche Bank, Banesto Private wealth
(now owned by Santander). Carlos worked as a
team Leader managing +400MUSD

Carlos Blanco has unionized, in excess of $400
MUSD, several Real Estate transactions in the
U.S. and Europe in the last 10 years.

Since 2007 Carlos Blanco, has been dedicated
to raised capital. Initially through International
Private Banking and since 2014 through Private
Investment.
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ABOUT ORBES DUO ABOUT MAYFAIR BUILDING ABOUT RAM BHAVNANI ABOUT BAKINTER SALE

In 2007, Ram Bhavnani sold his participation in BANKINTER (14,99%) to Crédit Agricole for $809MM

Rakesh Rajwani  led the big real estate bet of the Bhavnani family through Casa Kishoo in the United Kingdom.

Carlos Blanco managed Orbes Duo, a SOCIMI (Listed Corporation for Investing in the Real estate Market). Mr.
Bhavnani was one of the anchor investors. Orbes Duo was valued in more than $100MM. 

Through Orbes Duo, Carlos managed the acquisition of the Mayfair Building (London), and additional real estate
assets (hotels, office buildings and commercial spaces) in Canarias, Beleares, Madrid and London valued in +500MM

CARLOS’ PROFESSIONAL
PERFORMANCE-EUROPE  
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CARLOS’ PROFESSIONAL
PERFORMANCE-USA 

Through Copernico Sovereign LLC and other corporate
structures co-managed by him, Carlos has invested in
multifamily real estate projects in the United States, funding
the development of +5000 units.

 Average IRR 46.5%

Loans to previous deals owned by Copernico Sovereign LLC.

Carlos is also investing in real estate single family projects

CLICK TO LEARN MORE

.
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CURRENT OPERATION - USA

CLICK TO LEARN MORE CLICK TO LEARN MORE

We colaborate with a group of sponsors, developers, property managers and property owners  
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CLICK TO LEARN MORE

CLICK TO LEARN MORE

CLICK TO LEARN MORE

REAL ESTATE 
PROJECTS 

The 73 million development consisted of a 366-unit
apartment community at Allen, Texas (2019). -Lenders: JLJ
Capital, BridgeInvest and Cottonwood Communities Inc.

In March 2022, Castle Lanterra acquired Sovereign Twin
Creeks 

SOVEREIGN AT TWIN CREEKS

- USA

UPSCALE DALLAS PROJECT
LANDS $56M FINANCING

CASTLE LANTERRA ACQUIRES 
366-UNIT SOVEREIGN TWIN 

CREEKS APARTMENTS IN 
METRO DALLAS

THE LINK AT TWIN CREEKS
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CLICK TO LEARN MORE

REAL ESTATE 
PROJECTS - USA

Asia Capital Real Estate provided the $49.1 loan for the
306-unit Millenim at Hometown in North Richland Hills. 

MILLENIUM AT HOMETOWN 

SOVEREIGN PROPERTIES LANDS 
$49M REFI FOR TEXAS APARTMENTS
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REAL ESTATE 
PROJECTS - USA

220 acres set aside for the development of over 1,000
square footage units in Ocala 
Inventory of over +20 Single Family Units in Palm 
Coast and Marion Oaks

SINGLE FAMILY UNITS-OCALA, FL INVENTORY
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THANK YOU
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May 13, 2024

KITTELSON & ASSOCIATES
KOK WAN MAH
225 E. ROBINSON STREET, #355
ORLANDO, FL  32801

SUBJECT: TRAFFIC METHODOLOGY APPROVAL LETTER
PROJECT NAME: KEY OCALA
PROJECT #2024040027      APPLICATION: #31392      PARCEL #21615-000-00

Dear Kok Wan,

The Traffic Methodology dated April 30, 2024 for the above referenced project was approved by Marion 
County on May 13, 2024. Please submit the Traffic Study in accordance with this approved Methodology. 

Feel free to contact the Office of the County Engineer at (352) 671-8686 or DevelopmentReview@marionfl.org
should you have questions.

Sincerely,

Your Development Review Team
Office of the County Engineer 
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Kittelson & Associates, Inc. Orlando, Florida

Figure 1

MARION COUNTY TRAFFIC 
IMPACT ANALYSIS GUIDELINES (September 2022)

Appendix A. 
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Kittelson & Associates, Inc. Orlando, Florida

Figure 1: Project Location
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Kittelson & Associates, Inc.

Table 1
Appendix B

Table 1: Trip Generation

AM Peak Hour PM Peak Hour
Land Use ITE 

Code Size
Daily 
Trip 
Ends

In 
Trips

Out 
Trips

Total 
Trips

In 
Trips

Out 
Trips

Total 
Trips

Total Trips 2,258 41 124 165 142 84 226

Figure 2
 Appendix C Figure 3
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Kittelson & Associates, Inc.

Figure 2: Trip Distribution and Assignment
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Kittelson & Associates, Inc.

Figure 3: Study Area Trip Distribution 
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Kittelson & Associates, Inc.

MARION COUNTY TRAFFIC IMPACT ANALYSIS GUIDELINES (September 2022)

Table 2 

Appendix C

o
o
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Kittelson & Associates, Inc.

Table 2: Project Trip Significance

Roadway Limits No. of 
Lanes

Functional 
Classification

Adopted 
LOS

Daily 
Capacity

Pk Hr Pk 
Dir 

Capacity

2023 
AADT

2023 
PHPD 

Volume*

% of 
Project 

Trips

# of PM 
Project 

Trips

Project 
Sig v/c Significant? Adjacent 

to Site?
In Study 

Area?
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Kittelson & Associates, Inc.

Appendix 
Table 3.

Table 3: 2028 Background Traffic

Segment Limits 2023 
AADT

Annual 
Growth 

Rate
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Kittelson & Associates, Inc.

Appendix A: Site Plan

ATTACHMENT A

41



ATTACHMENT A

42



Kittelson & Associates, Inc.

Appendix B: Trip Generation
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Kittelson & Associates, Inc.

Appendix C: Model Plots
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CFRPM7 - CF 2030
30232 - Key Ocala

 (Licensed to Kittelson and Associates Inc)
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CFRPM7 - CF 2030
30232 - Key Ocala

 (Licensed to Kittelson and Associates Inc)

0.80.2

0.5

0.4

0.1

0.7

2.
3

0.
9

0.
1

0.4

1.1

0.
8

0.3

0.2

0.9

0.
2

0.
2

0.3

0.
2

0.
9

0.2

0.
3

4.
2

0.6

0.3

0.1

1.1

0.4

0.7

1.3

0.
7

0.6

0.9

0.
1

0.8

0.5

0.1

0.2

0.
1

0.
7

0.5

100

736

29

35
.6

1 5
. 3

3.5
16.8

3.
2

47.6

44.4

26.8
13.3

3.2

0.
4

10
.9

9.
7

2.8
3.9

4.4

0.4

3.9

4.7

9.
7

3.
9

2.
8

1.2

11.9

5.7

5

2.3
3.5

1.
6

0 .
5

61
.1

11.9

49.1
5.9

44.1

4

4.40.
4

1.8
1.7

0.
2

0.
1

0.
2

7.2

5.4

12.61.7
13

.8

2.2

4.
7

6.3

0.4

1.
6

2.1

4.
3

0.1

3.
8 00

4 .
1

4 .
7

2.
7

4.
1

0.
7

2 .
7

1.
1

0.
2

2.
7

4.6

0.2

0.2

2 .
6

0.9

1.7
0.2

5.2

5.2

30.80.888788

0.
5

0 .
5

28

133 1.
3

1 1
. 3

36
.5

3.800

0.
1

0.2 22

2 .
6

2.1

9.
7

38
.8

5.3

0.
5

1.3

48.4
77

4.
8

3.5

0.4

37
.5

0.2 44

1 5
. 3

2.
9

5.7

2833 .8

48.4

16.8
37

.5

0.2

0.1

ATTACHMENT A

49



CFRPM7 - CF 2030
30232 - Key Ocala

 (Licensed to Kittelson and Associates Inc)
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Appendix D: Growth Rate Documentation
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